
Sponsored by: Lindsey

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA
RESOLUTION 2016-35

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING A CONTRACT WITH MIKE
HAACK EXCAVATING, INC. FOR THE ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS ON
AVENUE (.L''') COCO PLUM IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED
$331,318.13; AUTHORTZING THE CITY MANAGER To EXECUTE THE
CONTRACT AND EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE
CITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFF.ECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon (the "City") issued an Invitation to Bid (ITB) for
"Roadway Improvements Avenue L, coco Plum" (the "Project") on February 12,2016; and,

WHEREAS, the lowest bid was found to be responsive and was received by Mike Haack
Excavating, Inc, in the amount of $331,318.13; and

\ryHEREAS, the City wishes enter into this contract, which will enable the City to develop
Avenue L to include sewer main and lateral connections, storm water infrastructure and asphalt
roadway improvements; and

\ryHEREAS, the wastewater utility portion of the contracted work in the amount of
$97,849.00 qualifies and will be submitted for reimbursement through theLP4404l FDEP Grant
when the project is completed.

NO\ry, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
oF MARATHON, FLORIDA' THAT:

Section 1.

reference.
The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein bythis

Section 2. The contract attached hereto as Exhibit "4", together with such non-material
changes as may be acceptable to the City Manager and approved as to form and legality by the City
Attomey is hereby approved. The City Manager is authorized to execute the contract and expend
budgeted funds on behalf of the City.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.



PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON' FLORTDA, THIS 12nd DAy OF ApRrL,20l6.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Mark Senmartin, Mayor

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

Bartus, Coldiron, Kelly, Zieg, Senmartin
None
None
None

itv

ATTEST:

)t cr t--!.....- cLatyroc-
Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE
AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

Migut,



SECTION OO5OO

AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE CITY OF MARATHON

AND
MIKE HAACK EXCAVATING, INC.

For
ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS FOR AVENUE "L",COCO PLUM

THIS AGREEMENT is made between the City of Marathon, Florida, a Florida municipal
corporation whose address and principal place of business is 9805 Overseas Highway, Marathon,
Florida 33050, (hereinafter the "City") and Mike Haack Excavating, Inc. (contractor) a Florida
corporation whose address and principal place of business is: I27 Industrial Road, Suite E, Big
Pine Key, FL 33043 , (hereinafter the "Contractor"), and

WHEREAS, the City desires to engage the Contractor to provide construction services as

specified below (the "W'ork").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained
herein, the Contractor and the City agree as follows.

1. ScopeofServices/Deliverables.

(a) The Contractor shall provide the Work at the unit prices of specified in Exhibit
"A' ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS AVENUE L, COCO PLUM attached
to this Agreement, and made apart hereof by this reference. Contractor shall be
responsible for supplying all apparatus, equipment, labor, materials, means of
transport, services and tools incidental or necessary to complete the Work as

described in the Bid Documents.

2. Term/Commencement Date and Liquidated Damages.

(a) Unless specified otherwise in Exhibit "A'n the Contractor shall not commence
work until the City issues Contractor a written Notice to Proceed and the Work
shall be substantially completed within (120) calendar days after the date
specified in the Notice to Proceed ("Substantial Completion"), and fully
completed and ready for final payment in accordance with the Agreement
Documents within (150) calendar days after the date specified in the Notice to
Proceed ("Final Completion"). The City Manager may extend the term of this
Agreement up to an additional fifteen (15) days at his sole discretion based upon
the recommendation of the City's Community Services Director, City Engineer or
Utilities Director.

Contractor agrees that time is of the essence and Contractor shall complete each
deliverable for the Work within the timeframes set forth in Exhibit "A", unless
extended by the City Manager. The City shall issue a written notice identifying
the date the Work is deemed fully complete which shall be the Final Completion
date.

(b)

Page 1 of3l



(c) City and Contractor recognize that time is of the essence in this Contract and that
the City will suffer financial loss if the Work is not completed within the contract
times specified herein, plus any approved extensions thereof allowed by the City.
The Contractor also recognizes that the damages which the City will incur if the
Work is not substantially completed on time and/or fully completed on time are

not readily ascertainable at the time this Agreement is entéred into, and thä
Contractor recognizes the difficulties involved in proving the actual loss suffered
by City if the Work is not substantially completed on time and/sr fully completed
on time. Accordingly, instead of requiring any such proof, City and Contractor
agree that as liquidated damages to compensate the City, and not as a penalty for
delay or as an incentive to complete on time, Contractor shall pay City l$250.00.)
for each calendar day that expires after the time specified for Substantial
Completion of the Work. After Substantial Completion, if Contractor fails to
fully complete the Work within the time specifïed for Final Completion and
readiness for final payment or any proper extension thereof granted by City,
Contractor shall pay City f$I00.00) for each calendar day that expires after the
time specified for Final Completion and readiness for final payment. Contractor
agrees that the liquidated damage amounts specihed herein bear a reasonable
relationship to the actual damages to be suffered due to public inconvenience and
damage to the City's reputation if the Contractor fails to substantially complete
and/or frrlly complete the V/ork on time. The liquidated damages are not in
compensation for any other damages, and expressly exclude damages for
completion contractor expenses, loslunrealized revenue, financing costs,
professional services, attorney fees, and/or additional City staffing that may be

incurred if the Work is not substantially completed on time and/or fully completed
on time. All liquidated damages amounts will continue to be charged if the
Contractor abandons the Work, or is terminated, and the Work is completed by
another party.

(d) Should the Substantial Completion and/or Final Completion and acceptance of
Work, together with any modification or additions, be delayed beyond the time
for performance set above because of lack of performance by the Contractor, it is
understood and agreed that aside from any liquidated damages, the Contractor
shall be liable to the City for all actual additional costs and/or losses incurred by
the City including, but not limited to, completion contractor expenses,
Ioslurnealized revenue, financing costs, professional services, attomey fees,

and/or additional City staffing that incurred because the Work was not
substantially completed on time and/or fully completed on time.

(e) Monies due to the City for liquidated damages and/or actual damages shall be

deducted from any monies due the Contractor, or if no money is due or the

amount due is insufficient to cover the amount charged, the Contractor shall be

liable for said amount.

Page 2 of3 I



J Comrrensation and Pavment.

(a) For the purpose of developing the values to be paid on a monthly basis,
Contractor shall submit a Schedule of Values to be reviewed and approved by the
City at least thirty (30) days before the first progress payment request. This
Schedule of Values shall constitute the values of each unit within each category
that will be paid for the Work (see, Application for Payment, Instructions
'oGeneral Information").

(b) The Contractor shall invoice the City on a monthly basis. All invoices shall
provide a detailed statement of the Work performed by Contractor for the period
of time covered by the invoice. Contractor shall use the form attached hereto as

Exhibit "B,o' or such other form as may be provided by City from time to time,
which is to be used þy Contractor in requesting progress or final payments and
which is to include such supporting documentation as is required by the
Agreement Documents. The City will withhold l0o/o of each Pay Application as

retainage which shall be paid upon Final Completion of the Work.

(c) Each application for partial payment shall include partial lien/bond releases from
all subcontractors and suppliers and a sworn statement by Contractor that partial
payments received from City for the Work have been applied by Contractor to
discharge in full all of Contractor's obligations, including payments to
subcontractors and suppliers, stated in prior applications for payment. If payment
has been withheld from a subcontractor andlor supplier the sworn statement shall
state the reasons for the nonpayment. All partial payment requests shall be

accompanied by consents of surety for each subcontractor and supplier.

(d) The final application for payment shall be accompanied by all documentation
called for in the Agreement Documents, together with complete and legally
effective releases and/or waivers (satisfactory to City) of all liens and claims
arising out of or in connection with the Work and consent of the surety, if any, to
final payment. If any subcontractor or supplier fails to furnish a sub-tier release,

Contractor shall provide the City with a swom written explanation for why the
subcontractor or supplier has not been paid. The City may require the Contractor
to provide security to ensure all disputed andlor undisputed amounts owed are
paid; or withhold the disputed and/or undisputed amounts owed from the final
payment until such time as the final releases and consents of surety for each

subcontractor and supplier.

(e) The City shall pay Contractor in accordance with the Florida Prompt Payment
Act. rWhen the Contractor believes the Work is substantially complete, the
Contractor shall notify the City and within 15 calendar days the parties shall
create and review a single draft punch list of items to be completed in order for
the Work to be fully complete. The City shall review the draft punch list and
within 5 days of being provided with the draft punch list, the City shall provide
the Contractor with the Final Punch list of work to be completed for the Work to
be deemed fully complete.

Page 3 of3 I



(Ð If a dispute should occur regarding an invoice submitted, the City Manager may
withhold payment of the disputed amount and may pay to the Contractor the
undisputed portion of the invoice, Upon written request of the Finance Director,
the Contractor shall provide written documentation to justifr the invoice. Any
compensation disputes shall be decided by the City Manager whose decision shall
be final.

(g) All payments shall only be from appropriations budgeted on an annual basis.

4. Subcontractors.

(a) The Contractor shall be responsible for all payments to any subcontractors and
shall maintain responsibility for all work related to the tWork.

(b) Any subcontractors used on the Work must have the prior written approval of the
City Manager and be properly licensed and insured in the same amounts as the
Contractor.

5. CÍty?s Resnonsibilities,

(a) Upon request, if available, the City shall furnish maps, plans, studies, reports and
other information regarding anticipated field conditions readily available and in
the City's possession.

(b) The City shall arrange for access to and make all provisions for Contractor to
enter upon real property as required for Contractor to inspect the site and perform
the Work as may be requested in writing by the Contractor.

6. Contr¡ctor's Resnonsibilities.

(a) Contractor shall exercise the same degree of care, skill and diligence in the
performance of the Work as is ordinarily provided by a professional under similar
circumstances. If at any time during the term of this Agreement or within one
year from the completion of the Work, it is determined that the Contractor's
deliverables are incorrect, defective or fail to conform to the'Scope of Work or
perform as intended, upon written notification from the City Manager, the
Contractor shall at Contractors sole expense, immediately correct the Work.

(b) Contractor and its subconfiactors shall comply with all applicable laws and
regulations relating to the safety of persons or property, or to the protection of
persons or property from damage, injury, or loss; and shall develop and mainøin all
necessary safeguards for such safety and protection. Contactor shall notify owners
of adjacent public and private property and of underground facilities and other
utility owners when prosecution of the Work may affect them, and shall cooperate
with them in the protection, removal, relocation, and replacement of their property.
All damage, injury, or loss to any property caused, directly or indirectly, in whole

Page 4 of3 I



or in part, by Contractor, any Subcontractor, Supplier, or any other individual or
entity directly or indirectly employed by any of them to perform any of the Work,
or anyone for whose acts any of them may be liable, shall be immediately remedied
by Contractor. Contractor's duties and responsibilities for safety and for protection
of the Work shall continue until such time as all the Work is completed and the City
has made hnal payment to Contractor.

(c) On a daily basis during the course of the Vy'ork, Contractor shall maintain the site
free of debris and dust so as to minimize any inconvenience to surrounding
properties. Upon completion of the Work, Contractor shall remove all apparatus,
debris, equipment, materials, and tools created or used to construct the Work, and
except for the Work or as otherwise directed by the City return the site in the
same condition as at the beginning of the Work.

(d) If the \Mork will create any obstructions, road closures or traffic impacts,
Contractor shall provide the City and surrounding property owners with no less

than seventy-two (72) hours prior notice of the anticipated or planned
obstructions, road closures or traffic impacts.

e) Permits: Unless otherwise provided, Contractor shall obtain and pay for all
construction permits and licenses. The City shall assist Contractor, when
necessary, in obtaining such permits and licenses. Contractor shall pay all
governmental charges and inspection fees necessary for prosecution of the work.

7. Termination.

(a) The City Manager without cause may terminate this Agreement upon thirty (30)
days written notice to the Contractor, or immediately with cause.

(b) Unless directed otherwise in writing by the City Manager, upon receipt of the
City's written notice of intent to terminate or notice of actual termination,
Contractor shall stop the Work.

(c) In the event of termination by the City, the Contractor shall be paid for all Work
accepted by the City Manager up to the date of termination.

(d) The Contractor shall transfer all books, records, reports, working drafts,
documents, maps, and data properly indexed and labeled pertaining to the Work
to the City, in a hard copy and/or electronic format (as specified by the City)
within 14 days from the date of the written notice of termination or the date of
expiration of this Agreement.

8. fnsurance.

The Contractor shall secure and maintain throughout the duration of this Agteement
insurance of such type and in such amounts as required by the City. The underwriter of
such insurance shall be qualified to do business in the State of Florida and have agents

Page 5 of3 I



upon whom service of process may be made in the State of Florida. If requested by the
City Manager, the insurance coverage shall be primary insurance with respect to the City,
its officials, employees, agents and volunteers. The insurance coverage shall include a

minimum of:

(a) Worker's Compensation and Employer's Liability Insurance. If applicable,
coverage to apply for all employees at minimum statutory limits as required by
Florida Law. Contractors with Worker's Compensation exemption shall not hold
City liable for employee injury or claims.

(a) Comprehensive Automobile and Vehicle Liability Insurance. Motor vehicle
liability insurance, including applicable no-fault coverage, with limits of liability
of not less than $10.000 per occurr€nce, combined single limit for Bodily Injury
Liability and Property Damage Liability. Coverage shall include all owned
vehicles, all non-owned vehicles, and all hired vehicles. Commercial General
Liability. If applicable, commercial general liability coverage with limits of
liability of not less than $100.000 per occuffence combined single limit for Bodily
Injury Liability and Property Damage Liability.

(d) The Contractor will add the City as an additional named insured on all insurance
policies applicable to the Work under this Agreement. Certificates of Insurance
shall be provided to the City at the time of execution of this Agreement and
certified copies provided if requested. Certiflrcates of Insurance shall include the
City as additional named insured. Each policy certificate shall be endorsed with a
provision that not less than thirty (30) calendar days' written notice shall be

provided to the City before any policy or coverage is cancelled or restricted.

9. Nondiscrimination.

(a) During the term of this Agreement, Contractor shall not discriminate against any
of its employees or applicants for employment because of their race, color,
religion, sex, or national origin, and to abide by all Federal and State laws
regarding nondiscrimination.

10. AsreementDocuments.

The Agreement Documents listed below, which are listed in their order of precedence for
the purpose of resolving conflicts, errors and discrepancies, by this reference shall
become a part of the Agreement as though physically attached as a part thereof:

Change Orders
Agreement
Exhibits to the Agreement
Bid Documents (Addendum, Invitation to Bid/RFQ, Instructions to
Bidders/Proposers, Proposal Form provided by Contractor, Notice of Award and
Notice to Proceed);

Page 6 of3l



CONTRACTOR AGREES THAT THERE IS NO IMPLIED OR EXPRESS
WARRANTY OF CONSTRUCTABILITY WITH REGARD TO THE WORK OR
DESIGN ENCOMPASSED BY THE AGREEMENT DOCUMENTS.

11. Attornevsn Fees and rüaiyer of Jury Trial.

(a) If either the City or Contractor is required to enforce the terms of the Agreement
by court proceedings or otherwise, whether or not formal legal action is required,
the parties shall bear their own attorney fees, costs and expenses, at the trial and
appellate level.

@) In the event of any litigation arising out of this Agreement, each party hereby
knowingly, irrevocably, voluntarily, and intentionally waives its right to trial by
jury.

12. Indemnification.

(a) General Indemniry. Contractor shall indemniff and hold harmless the City, its
officers, and employees, from or on account of all claims, damages, losses,

liabilities and expenses, direct, indirect or consequential, including, but not
limited to, fees and charges of engineers, architects, attomey's, consultants and

other professionals and trial and appellate court and arbitration costs arising out of
or resulting from the performance of the Work, excluding claims arising from the
sole negligence of City. Such indemnification shall specifically include but not
be limited to claims, damages, losses and expenses arising out of or resulting from
(i) any and all bodily injuries, sickness, death, disease; (ii) injury to or destruction
of real property or tangible personal property, be it publicly or privately owned,
including the loss of use resulting therefrom; (iii) other such damages, liabilities
or losses received or sustained by any person or persons during or on account of
any operations connected with the construction of the Work including the
warranty period; (iv) the use of any improper materials; (v) any construction
defect including patent defects; (vi) any act or omission of Contractor or his
Subcontractors, agents, servants or employees; (vii) the violation of any federal,
state, county or City laws, ordinances or regulations by Contractor, his
Subcontractors, agents, servants or employees; (viii) the breach or alleged breach
by Contractor of any term of this Agreement, including the breach or alleged
breach ofany warranty or guarantee.

(b) Defense. In the event that any claims are brought or actions are filed against the
City that are encompassed by the Contractor's duty to indemnify as stated in this
Agreement, the Contractor agrees to defend against all claims and actions brought
against the City regardless of whether such claims or actions are rightfully or
wrongfully brought or filed. City reserves the right to select its own legal counsel
to conduct any defense in any such proceedings and all costs and fees associated

Page 7 of3l



therewith including any costs or fees of an appeal shall be the responsibility of
Contractor.

(c) Specific Indemnitv. Contractor shall indemnify and hold harmless the City for
liabilþ for damages to persons or property caused in whole or in part by any act,
omission, or default of the City, its officers, directors, agents, or employees
arising from the Agreement or its perfonnance. Such indemnification shall not
include claims of, or damages resulting from, gross negligence, or willful, wanton
or intentional misconduct of the City or its officers, directors, agents or
employees, or for statutory violation or punitive damages except and to the extent
the statutory violation or punitive damages are caused by or result from the acts or
omissions of the Contractor or any of the Contractors, subcontractors, sub-
subcontractors, materialmen, or agents of any tier or their respective employees.
The extent of the indemnification shall be limited to $5,000,000 which the parties
agree bears a reasonable commercial relationship to the contract. The monetary
limitation on the extent of the indemnification provided to the City shall not be
less than $1 million per occurrencs.

(d) Pavment of Losses. Contractor shall pay all claims, losses, liens, settlements or
judgments of any nature whatsoever, excluding only those in which the damages
arose out of the sole negligence of City, in connection with the foregoing
indemnifications, including, but not limited to, reasonable attomey's fees and
costs to defend all claims or suits in the name of City when applicable.

(e) Contractor's indemnification shall not be limited to the amount of comprehensive
general liability insurance which Conhactor is required to obtain under the
Agreement. Nothing contained herein is intended nor shall it be construed to
waive City's rights and immunities under the common law or Section 768.28
Florida Stqtutes, as amended from time to time. This obligation shall not be
construed to negate, abridge, or otherwise reduce any other right or obligation of
indemnity which would otherwise exist as to any party described in this Section
and its subparts.

(Ð The provisions of this section shall survive termination of this Agreement.

13. Notices/AuthorizedRenresentatives.

(a) Any notices required by this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed to
have been properly given if transmitted by hand-delivery, by registered or
certified mail with postage prepaid retum receipt requested, or by a private postal
service, addressed to the parties (or their successors) at the following addresses:

For the City: Charles Lindsey
City Manager
City of Marathon, Florida
9805 Overseas Highway
Marathon, Florida 3 3050

Page 8 of3 I



With a Copy to: David Migut
City Attomey
City of Marathon, Florida
9805 Overseas Highway
Marathon, Florida 33050

For The Contractor: Mike Haack
Mike Haack Excavating, [nc.
l2T Industrial Rd, Ste. E, P.O. Box 430725
Big Pine Key, FL 33043

14. Governinq Law.

(a) This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and govemed by the laws
of the State of Florida. Exclusive venue for any litigation arising out of this
Agreement shall be in Monroe County, Florida, Middle Keys Division of the
Circuit Court or the Federal Southern District of Florida.

15. EntireAsreemenffModi{ication/Amendment.

(a) This writing contains the entire Agreement of the parties and supersedes any prior
oral or written representations. No representations were made or relied upon by
either party, other than those that are expressly set forth herein.

(b) No agent, employee, or other representative of either party is empowered to
modifu or amend the terms of this Agreement, unless executed with the same

formality as this document. This Agreement may be amended to provide for
additions, deletions, and revisions in the Work or to modify the terms and
conditions thereof via a written Change Order, in the form attached hereto as

Exhibit T C," or such other form as may be provided by City from time to time.

16. Ownership and Access to Records and Audits.

(a) All records, books, documents, maps, data, deliverables, papers, and financial
information (the "Records") that result from the Contractor providing services to
the Cþ under this Agreement shall be the property of the City. The Records
shall be properly indexed and labeled.

(b) The City Manager or his designee shall, during the term of this Agreement and for
a period of three (3) years from the date of termination of this Agreement, have
access to ancl the right to examine ancl auclit any Records of the Contractor
involving transactions related to this Agreement.

Page 9 of3l



(c) The City may terminate this Agreement for refusal by the Contractot to allow
access by the City Manager or his designee to any Records pertaining to work
performed under this Agreement that are subject to the provisions of Chapter 119,
Florida Statr¡tes.

Page l0 of3l



17. Nonassisnabilitv.

(a) This Agreement shall not be assignable by Contractor unless such assignment is
first approved by the City Manager. The City is relying upon the apparent
qualifications and personal expertise of the Contractor, and such firm's familiarity
with the City's area, circumstances, and desires.

18. Sevembilitv.

(a) If any term or provision of this Agreement shall to any extent be held invalid or
unenforceable, the remainder of this Agreement shall not be affected thereby, and

each remaining term and provision of this Agreement shall be valid and be
enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law.

19. lndenendentContractor.

(a) The Contractor and its employees, volunteers and agents shall be and remain
independent conhactor and not agents or employees of the City with respect to all
of the acts and services performed by and under the terms of this Agreement.
This Agreement shall not in any way be construed to create a partnership,
association or any other kind of joint undertaking, enterprise or venture between
the parties.

20" Comnliance with Laws.

(a) The Contractor shall ensure that it, and all its subcontractors (at all tiers), comply
with all federal, state and local applicable laws, ordinances, rules, regulations, and
lawful orders of public authorities relating to the Work.

21. Waiver.

(a) The failure of the City to object to or to take affirmative action with respect to any

conduct of the other which is in violation of the terms of this Agreement shall not
be construed as a waiver of the violation or breach, or of any future violation,
breach or wrongful conduct.

22. Survival of Provisions.

(a) Any terms or conditions of either this Agreement that require acts beyond the date

of the term of the Agreement, shall survive termination of the Agreement, shall
remain in full force and effect unless and until the terms or conditions are

completed and shall be fully enforceable by either pa.rty.

Page ll of3l



23. ProhibitionofContinqencyFees.

(a) The Contractor warrants that it has not employed or retained any company or
person, other than a bona fide employee working solely for the Contractor, to
solicit or secure this Agreement, and that it has not paid or agreed to pay any
person(s), company, corporation, individual or firmo other than a bona fide
employee working solely for the Contractor, any fee, commission, percentage,
gift, or any other consideration, contingent upon or resulting from the award or
making of this Agreement.

24. Countern¡rts.

(a) This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be
deemed an original and such counterpart shall constitute one and the same
instrument.

25. Authorization to Sisn Asreement.

(a) The execution and delivery of this Agreement by Contractor is within
Contractor's capacity and all requisite action has been taken to make this
Agreement valid and binding on Contractor in accordance with its terms.

26. Non-Exclusive Aqreemenf.

(a) The services to be provided by the Contractor pursuant to this Agreement shall be
non-exclusive and nothing herein shall preclude the City from engaging other
firms to perform the same or similar services for the benefit of the City as

determined in its sole and absolute discretion.

27. Perform¡nce and Pavment Bonds"

(a) Prior to commencing the Work identified in Exhibit 'oAr" the Contractor shall
deliver to the City Performance and Payment Bonds in the form attached hereto as

Exhibit "D" securing its obligations to be performed for the rüork. Each Bond
shall be in an amount equal to the contract price for the Work. The Performance
and Payment Bonds will cease to be effective on the date of the City's final
payment for the Work. Effective immediately thereafter, Contractor shall provide
a Maintenance Bond for the one year warranty period commencing on the date of
the City's final payment for the Work in the amount of one hundred twenty five
percent (125%) of the Work price.

(b) City may deem this Section "Not Applicable" as provided on the Instructions to
Bid for the Work.

Page l2 of3l



28. Continuine the Work.

(a) Unless directed otherwise in writing by the City Manager, Contractor shall carry
on the W'ork and adhere to the progress schedule during all disputes or
disagreements with City.

29. thanses In The Work.

Without invalidating the Agreement and without notice to any surety, City may, at

any time or from time-to-time, order additions, deletions, or revisions in the Work
by a Written Amendment or Change Order. Upon receipt of any such document,
Contractor shall promptly proceed with the.Work involved.

(b) The Contract Price may only be changed by a written Change Order. Any claim
for an increase or decrease in the Contract Price shall be based on written notice
of intent to claim delivered to the City promptly [but in no event later than three
(3) business days after the first occurrence of the event giving rise to the amount
of the claiml. Contractor shall deliver to the City a good faith estimate of the cost
and time impacts caused by the claim causing event within seven (7) calendar
days of the first occunence of the event giving rise to the claim. Within seven (7)
calendar days of the conclusion of the claim causing event, but no later than the
Substantial Completion date, Contractor shall deliver to the City a full and

complete written claim identifying all costs and time impacts that the Contractor
believes should be paid due to the claim causing event and shall include full and
fînal substantiation for all price and time adjustments. The City Manager will
review the claim and make a decision on the request. The City Manager's
decision will be final unless within seven (7) calendar days of the date of the City
Manager's decision the Contractor provides the City with written notice expressly
stating that the Contractor disputes the decision and intends to pursue the matter
via litigation. Failure by Contractor to strictly comply with the provisions of this
article will result in a waiver of the claim.

Subsurface Conditions

(a) Information shown on the Drawings and/or indicated in the Agreement
Documents as to the location of existing utilities and subsurface conditions has

been prepared from the most reliable data available to the City. This information
is not guaranteed, however, and it shall be the Contractor's responsibility to
determine the location, character and depth of existing utilities. The City
expressly disclaims any warranty as to the underground conditions to be

encountered. The Contractor should not rely on locations, condition, or quantity
of subsurface structures or conditions depicted on drawings, as the locations,
condition, and quantities are approximations.

(a)

30

Page 13 of3l



31. Compensation for Delav.

(a) NO CLAIM FOR DAMAGES OR ANY CLAIM OTHER THAN FOR AN
EXTENSION OF TIME SHALL BE MADE OR ASSERTED AGAINST
THE CITY BY REASON OF ANY DELAYS, DISRUPTION,
INTERFERENCE, OR HINDRANCE (collectively "Delay"). Notwithstanding
anything to the contrary contained in the Agreement Documents, the Contractor
shall not be entitled to additional compensation for any Delay unless the Delay
shall have been caused by acts constituting willful or intentional interference by
the City with the Contractor's performance of the Work, and then only where
such acts continue after Contractor's written notice to the City of such

interference.

IREMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANKI

Page 14 of3l



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement on the respective dates

under each signature. The City, signing by and through its City Manager, attested to by its City
Clerk, duly authorized to execute same; and by Contractor by and through its President, who has

been duly authorized to execute s¿rme.

ATTEST: CITY OF MARATHON

D(ctll,tl-wNwP- By:
Diane Clavier, City Clerk

Date:

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE
AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MAIÙ\THON, FLORIDA ONLY:

Migut,

Date:

(.

Manager

President
By

Page l5 of3l



EXHIBIT *A'
SCOPE OF WORK

City of Marathon
Roadway Improvement Plans
Monroe County
Avenue L
Date of Issaez l0ll4l20l5
By: David Douglas Associatesr lnc.

Briefly described as: Roadway construction of Avenue L on Coco plum to include
roadway base, asphalt, storm water drainage and underground utilities.

AII sections, addendums and forms from the Bid Documents as bid on March 17,
2016 are to be included as contract documents.

Page 16 of3l



BID FRCIM:

Company:

Adtlress:

sEcTtoN 0û3{tû
BID FORM

lnc.N{ike Haack

tul¿ilins: Pô Box 4107:5 Phvsical: 127 lnrlustrial Rd- Ste [,
Big Pine Ke¡-. FI. 3J{}43

Phonei Fax: 305-872-8945 i 305-872-?92'1

Bidder âgrees to furnish all materials, eqttipment and labor and to perfon'n all work in ¿ccor<iance

with the Contract l)ocuments lor construction of: " AVENUE L" project in the CITY OF
MARATHON, Florida.

To: CITYOF MÄRATHON
.A,TTNr CITY CLtrRK
9805 Overseas Highway
Marathon, F lorÍda 33050

l.0l The undersigncd Bitider proposes and âgrees, if this Bid is accepted, to enter into an

Agreernent with CITY in substantíally the form included in the Biddíng Documents to
perfbrm all \l''ork as specified or indicared in the Bidding,Documents for the prices and

within the times indicated in this Bid and in accordance with the other terms and conditions
of the Bidding Documents.

Biddcr ôccepts all of the terms and conditions of the Invitation to Bid and Instructions to Bidderc,
including without limitation those dealing with the disposition of Bid security, The Bid will
remain subject to acceptance for 120 days a8er the Bid opening, or for such longer period of time
that Bidder may agree to in writing upon request of CITY.

In submitting this Bid, Bidder represents, as set forth in the Agreement, that:

A. Bìdder h¿s examined a¡rd carcfully stuciied the Bidding Documerfts, the other related

data identíflred in thç Bidding l)ocurnentsn and the following Addendq receipt of ail,
which is hereby acknowledged.

Addcndsn lsreAddçldsrqxa,

¡ 2-26-Z{) ì6
, 3:-03-9)ß_'-._

Bidder has visiæd the Site and bscome famíliar with and is satished as to the general,

local and Site condítions fiat may afÞct cost, progress, and performance of the Work.

Sectíon û0300
Page I of?

7

B.

\624190\1 -# l909t96vr



Bidder is lamiliar with and is satisfied as to all federal, state and local laws and
regulations that may aftbct cost, progress and performance of the Work.

Bidder has carefully studied all documents as applicable: (1) reports of explorations
and tests of subsurfare conditicns ât or contiguous to the Site ând all drawings of
physical conditions in or relating to eristing surface or subsurface structures at or
contiguous ro the Site, and (2) repo$s and drawings of a Haz.ardcus Envir<lnmental
Condition, if any.

Bidder has obtained antl carefuliy studícd (or asswnes responsibility for having done
so) all additional or supplementary exarninatíons, invsstigations, exploration¡;, tests,

studies and data concerning conditions (surlhce, subsurtãce and Underground
Facilities) at or contiguous to lhe Site which rnay aft'ect cost, progress, or pert'ormance

of thc Work or which relatp to any âspect of the means: methods, techniques,

sçqu€nc6s, and procedures of construction to be empluyed by Biddel, including
applying the specilìc mÊåns, methods, techniques, sequences! and procedwes of
construction expressly required by the Bidding Documents to be employed by Bídder"
and safety precautions and programs íncident thçre(o,

Bidder does not consíder that any lixther examinalions, investigations, explorations,
tests, studies, cr data aro necessary fi¡r the determinatíon of this Biti for perfomrance
of the !!'ork at the price(s) bíd and wirhin the times and in accordance with the other
terms and conditions of the Bidding Docurnents.

6. Bidder has conelated the infbrm¿tit)n known to Bidder, information and observ'ations
r:btained ftcm visits to the Site, reports and drawings identified in the Bidding
Documents, and all additional examinations, ìnvestigations, cxplorations, tests,

studies,'¿nd data with the Biitcling Documenls,

H. Bidder has given CITY'S REPRESËNTA'IIVE wtitten notice of all conflicts, enors,

ambiguities, or discrepancies rhat Bidder has discovered in the llidcling l)oeunenls,
and tire written resolution thercof by the CITY'S REPRESENTATIVE is acceptable

to Bidder,

I. The Bidding Documents are genemlly suffrcient to indicate and convey understanding

of all :erms ærd conditions t'or the performance of the Work for which this Bid is
submitted.

Bidder further represents that this Bid is genuine and not rriade in the interest of or on behalf of any

undisclosed individual or entity a¡rd is nc¡t submitted in conformity with any ägreernent or rules of
any group, association, organization or corporation; Bidder has not directly or indirectly in<lucect or

solicited any other Bidder to submit a fàlse Bid; Bidder has not solicited or induced any individual

or entity to refrain from bidding; and Bidder has not sought by coilusion to obt¿in for itself any

advantage over any other Bidder or over CITY.

Sectlon 00300
Page2 of7

C,

D.

E

F

\824(9û\r -,{ l9Û9 ¡96 v I



Bidder's Infbrnatíon:
The BIDDËR sþtes thãt he is an experienced CONTRACTOR ând has completed similar
projects within the last five years. This information has been provided on Document
003û 1, Contractor's Qualifications Snteüenl

Bidder agrees that the lü/ork will be substantially conrpleted and completed and ready for ltnal
payment in accordance with the Contract Documents on or belbre thç dates or within ths number
of calenda¡ days indicated in the Contract. lf rhe Bidder does not agree with ¡he construction time
allocated in the Agreement, the bidder should not submit ¿ bid,

6.A2 Sidder accepts the provisions of the Agreement as to liquidated damagcs in the event of
failure to complete the !trork within the tirnes .specified in the Contract Documenls,.

The following documents are attached to and madc a condition of this Bid:

Required Bid security in the form of Bid Bond or Cashiers' Check;
Contractor's Qualifications Statement containing a tabulation of Subcontractors,
Suppliers and other individuals and enrities required to be identified ín this Bici;
Signed Trench Safety Aot document (if applicable)
C).S.1{.4.. Standards Acknowledgement
Copy of the çontrâctor license(s/state sertificatiar(sllocal registration(s) required to
pert'orm the lVork (if any),
Evidence of Insurabi lity
Addenda Acknowledgement

Thc terms used in this Bid with initiâl capital letters have the meanings indicated in the

Ìnstructions to Bidde¡s, the Ceneral Conditions, and the Supplementary Conditions.

Section 00300
Page 3 of7

A.
B,

C.
D.
E.

F.
G,

\824t90\r -t t909t96 vt



BI} FORM
"A,VENUE "L'

Detøíls as ctescribed on the attached
Bi¿l itern des cr iptians

Section 00300
Page 4 af&

ROAÐWAY
P¿y ftem Þescription Un¡t qty Unit CÖst Total Cost

101.-1 Mob,¡ì¿àt{o,1 LS 1 i0, u9.83 30,119.83

102-1 Maintenan¿e of Traffic tq 1 t00.0t| r 00fxi

ß4-Lt-3 Sedlment Eerrl¿r LF I,748 )'t\ r¡ tl0? fll)

104-r8 f nlet Prötection System ÉA 3 ?{xi_0{l 6ù0.0r)

110-1.0-1 CleârínB ðnd Grubbin¡ LS 1 22.000. 2?$no.o0

120-1, R€rular ExcavatiÕn CY 466 :ì5 l n.l r 0,00

120-6 Emb¿nkment CY 571 23.50 r 3.413.50

L60-4 Ivpe B St¿bilí¡atìon SY 2,247 i?5 9.41.617

285-704 OotiÕnst ga5e 6rour 04 5Y r.,966 r5 t9.1e0 00

t34-L,tL 5uþerpãvê Asphaltlc Concrete {Traffic Al(2") TN 2A6 200.ot) 4120ù.û0

425-J.-521 lnlets, PBI TvFr C (<10') EA f ¿'IYì 4.?,0{l.oo

425-1-551 Inletr, D8l Tvpe E {<10'} EA ¿ 51 00 10"200.00

[30-175-21¡ Pípe Cu fvert Optlonål Matêria! (Othêf-Etlip/Arch}(l4't(231 IF 10¿ rû5 r0.710 00

MË5 (CÐXoprÎonal Other ËA 3 2?50 8¿^i0.00

530-3-4 Rlorao-Rubble lô¡tch Lín¡nßl ÏN 9¿.8 2t7. l8,74s.60

s70-1-z Pgrformance Turf (Sod) 5V 3,?07 3.85 r2,?3r.95

700"1-11 Sinrle Post Sitn A5 'l t20t 1.200.00

770-IL-L25 Pðinted Påvëû1ênt Markh8r LF L2 80. 960,00

ROAÞWAY
$2:13,469,I l

\824190\l -# t909lt6 vl



uïruilË5
PãV ften'r Descriptiôn Unit QuafltitV Unit Cóst Total Cost

1000-L0 4" PVC sDRZI Vrc Main w/ Éittinrs LF 799 Jl. 40,749.00

1010-10 3" Vâc Sewer Sêñlce Lateral (Single/Oouble) w/ Fíttin8s ËA 5 I r üo.u0 5.-50f).{}il

1020-10 Airuac V¿lve Ptt w/ 6" PVC Stub & ClEonout (Single/Dor¡blc ÉA 5 7750. 38,750.ù0

1030-10 Vac Main Cônnection at Coco Pltrrñ Drlve EA I 2500 2,.500$0

1040-1û Pre$sure feJtg ts I 100" r00.00

1050-10 Vacuuñ TestinE ls I 1{fl{l I {t}l) t)rì

106û-10 Denslty Testing,/ Quallty Control ts 1 rs0f) i 50tl 0ll

1060-10 Survey lava$t änd As'Euilts r.s 1 3250. 3350,00

roTAt uï¿lÎrE9 {i9?,s49.0{)

IOÍAI.ROADWAY 333,4ót.13

rOTAt UTITITIES 9?.81.9.UJ

GRAND TOTAT li33l ,3 r B.r 3

TOTAL BASE BID; $331,.118.13

-$:¡selc!,lt-g-ti,jgr.e!9lir,,'u$¡nd-tfqs-tgld$!ge!ßsrl,Ì:X!l¿¡!q-- -*""-.. (Dollars)

Bidder will complete the work in accordance with the Contr¿ct Documents fgr the Total Base Bid
itemized ¿bove.

SUBMITTED otl 

-M¡rctr 
lTrh - , ?ûio

State Contractor License No. *Ccctsr¡+gt . - (If applicable.)

Section 00300
Pnge 5 of I

\¡t24r90\t " # t909196 vl



sacTroN 00302
CONTRACTOR'S BTD DOCTJMENT CITECKLIST

Sever¿l recent bid openings for constructíon projects in Monroe County have resulted in the
disqualification of Bidders for f'ailure tic properly completû and submit all required forms. To help
ensure that all forms a¡e completed and submitfed, Bidders are instructed to initial this tbrm as
each required submitt¿l is cornpleted. Please assemble your bid response in the order Ìisted below,
with this form placed on ths top of the respons€ paekage.

lnitials

l. Bid Fçrm - filled out çoñpletely including:
- Addendaacknowledgements
- All pricing
- Proparly signed and sealed

2. Contractor's Qualifications Sfatement* signed and notarized

3. Bid Security - bid bon{ or cashier's check signed and seated

4. Acknowledgement of ConfonÌünce wíth O.S.H.,I\. Standards
- signed and wítnessêd

5. Trench Safety Form - signed and witnessed

6. Evidence of Insurability

1. Copy ofthe çont¿ctor licenseis/sta& certitication(s)/local regÍstration(s)
jeguired to perfonn the Work {.if any),

8. Certification of Compliance with 4l CFR ó0-1.7 - signed

9. Certifisation of Non-segregated Facilíties - signed

10. Hurricene Plan

SectÍon 00300
Page 6 of 7

tL'"

.ûlr.
ûþ

iiL
,l

lit Íi'¡ t)'*t',ü\¿i\

*-:*Y-:."

,, Ur:--
,.''l
L,t ti.

{$,

____!-{_,

\824190\l -# t909ltó vt



EXHIBIT "B'
APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

Application For Payment No. _

To: City of Marathon
From: Mike Haack Excavating, Inc.
Project: Avenue L
City's Agreement No.
For Work accomplished through the date of:

1.

2.

J,

4.
5.

6.
7.
8.

Original Contract Price:
Net change by Change Orders and Written Amendments (+ or -):
Current Contract Price (1 plus 2):
Total completed and stored to date:
Retainage (per Agreement) :

% of completed Work:
o/o of stored material:

Total Retainage:
Total completed and stored to date less retainage (4 minus 5):
Less previous Application for Payments:
DUE THrS APPLTCATION (6 MINUS 7):

Accompanying Documentation :

$

$ 3t3 t8l1
{

$_

$
$

$

$

Contractor' s Certifi cation:

The undersigned Contractor certifies that (1) all previous progress payments received from City
on account of Work done under the Agreement referred to above have been applied on account
to discharge Contractor's legitimate obligations incurred in connection with Work covered by
prior Applications for Payment numbered 1 through inclusive; (2) title of all Work,
materials and equipment incorporated in said W'ork or otherwise listed in or covered by this
Application for Payment will pass to City at time of payment free and clear of all liens, security
interests and encumbrances (except such as are covered by a Bond acceptable to City
indemnifying City against any such lien, security interest or encumbrance); and (3) all rüork

covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with the Agreement Documents and

not defective.

Date Contractor

Page l7 of3l



State of
County of

Subscribed and sworn to before me this _ day of 20

Notary Public
My Commission expires;

Payment of the above AMOUNT DUE THIS APPLICATION is recommended.

Dated
City's Representative

APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

INSTRUCTIONS

A. GENERAL INFORII{ATION

The sample form of Schedule of Values is intended as a guide only. Many projects require a

mors extensive form with space for numerous items, descriptions of Change Orders,
identification of variable quantity adjustments, surnmary of materials and equipment stored at the
site and other information. It is expected that a separate form will be developed by City and

Contractor at the time Contractor's Schedule of Values is finalized. Note also that the format for
retainage must be changed if the Agreement permits (or the law provides), and Contractor elects

to deposit securities in lieu of retainage.

B. COMPLETING THE FORM

The Schedule of Values, subrnitted and approved, should be reproduced as appropriate in the
space indicated on the Application for Payment form. Note that the cost of materials and

equipment is often listed separately from the cost of installation. Also, note that each Unit Price
is deemed to include Contractor's overhead and profit.

All Change Orders affecting the Contract Price should be identified and included in the Schedule

of Values as required for progress payments.

The form is suitable for use in the Final Application for Payment as well as for Progress

Payments; however, the required accompanying documentation is usually more extensive for
final payment. All accompanying documentation should be identified in the space provided on

the form.

C. LECAL REVIE\il

All accompanying documentation of a legal nature, such as lien waivers, should be reviewed by
an attomey.

Page 18 of3 I



No. Date

Note: Total Schedule of Values Amount should equal the current Contract Price.

$

AMOI.JNT
COMPLETED
AND STORXD

$

$

MATERIAL
STORED

$

%

$

AMOLTNT

$

QUANTITY
COMPLETED

$

SCHEDULE
OF VALUES
AMOI-INT

$

ESTIMATED
QUANTITY

IIIIIT
PRICE

$

ITEM

L
)
J.

4.
5.

6.

7.

8.

9.
10.

11.

12.

13.

t4.
15.

16.

t7.
18.

19.
20.

TOTAL

Page l9 of31



EXHIBIT '6C''
CHANGE ORDER

CHANGE ORDER NO.

TO: City of Marathon

PROJECT:

CONTRACTOR:

DATE:

This Change Order will authorize the following change to the Agteement

The Work as set forth in the Agreement is hereby amended to include the items set

forth on Exhibit 6'1" attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof

This Change Order constitutes full, f,rnal, and complete compensation to the Contractor for all
costs, expenses, overhead, and profit, and any damages, and/or time adjustments of every kind
that the Contractor may incur in connection with the above referenced changes in the Work, and

any other effect on any of the Work under the Agreement. The Contractor acknowledges and

agrees that (a) the Contract Price of $X)O(XX under the Agreement will be [unchanged]
[changed] by this Change Order, and (b) the schedule for perforrnance of Work will be

[unchanged] [changed] by this Change Order. Contractor expressly waives any claims for any
additional compensation, damages or time extensions in connection with the above-referenced
changes. Except as herein or heretofore expressly modified, all terms of the Agreement shall
remain in full force and effect and shall cover the performance of, and payment for, any work
authorized hereunder. Any defined terms not defined in this Change Order shall have the

meanings set forth in the Agreement.

By signing below the parties indicate acceptance of this Change Order as set forth herein.

CONSENT OF SURETY TO CHANGE ORDER
The Suretv Aerees that this chanee order is not a cardinal chanee ând if the S-hange Oqder

includes an increase in the Contract amount. then the penal amount-of the payment and

performance bond issued for this Contract is increased by the dollar amount of this Change Order.

(Seal)
Surety's Name and Corporate Seal

By:
Signature and Title

Attest:
Signature and Title

Page 20 of 3 I



City of Marathon Contractor

By:
Name:

By:
Name:

Title: Title:

Page 2l of3l



Exhibit "l"

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY

This Change Order is necessary to cover changes in the Work to be performed under this
Agreement. Except as may be modified herein all of the provisions of the Agreement

to and all Work under this Order.

THE FOLLOWING CHANGES ARE MADE TO THE AGREEMENT DOCUMENTS:

(l)
(2)
(3)
(4)

Original Contract Price
Çur-renl Contract Price (Adiusted by Previous
Total Proposed Change in Contract Price
New Contract Price (Item 2 + Item 3)
Original Contract Time
Proposed Change in Contract'l'ime
Current Contract Time (Adjusted by Previous
lotäl Proposed Change iù C-ontract Time
New Contract Time (Item 6 + Item 7)
Original Contract Substantial Completion Date
New Contract Substantial Completion Date

(s)
(6)
(6)
(7',)
(8)
(e)
(r 0)

CHANGE ORDER HISTORY

Item
No. Description

Current
Contract
Amount

Additive
Change

Deductive
Change

Net Change
Contract

Price

Net Change
Contract Time

l. Total
Contract

Price

ù $ $ $

TotaI s

?age22 of3l



The Change Order is a result

The cost breakdown is as follows

WORK ITEM DESCRIPTTON PRICE
ri
$
s
$
s
s
$
s

TOTAL s

Page 23 of3 I



EXHIBIT "D''
PAYMENT AND PERFORMANCE BONDS

(The Statutory Payment and Performance Bonds and the covered amounts of each are separate and

distinct from each other)

Payment Bond

Bond No.

This Bond must be recorded by Contractor and a certified copy provided to the City before
paymentwill be made by the City.

BY THIS BOND (the "Bond"), y" {Insert.Name., Address and Telephone No.) as principal (the

"Con[actor'), and (lnsert Name. Address and Telephone No.) as surety (the "Srnety'), are bound to
the City of Marathon, a Florida municipal corporation whose address is 9805 Overseas Highway,
Marathon, Florida 33050, þhone number: (305) 743-00331 (the *City'), in the amount of 

-
* rm,,$"""*,aJ*#1.l":iäLi
administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, with reference to a written Agreement
entered into by Contractor and City, for the following:

Agreement Title:
AgreementNo.:
Agreement Date:

THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that if the Contractor:

Promptly makes payments to all claimants as defined in Section 255.05(1), Florida Statutes,

supplying Contractor with labor, material, and/or supplies, used directly or indirectly by Contractor
in the prosecution ofthe \Mork provided for in the Agreement;

THEN THIS BOND IS VOID, OTHERWISE,IT REMAINS TN FULL FORCE.

Any changes in or under the Agreement Documents and compliance or noncompliance with any
formalities connected with the Agreement or with the changes, do not affect Surety's obligation under
this Bond. Surety hereby waives notice of any alteration or extension of time to the Agreement made

by the City.

Claimants must comply with notice requirements set forth in Section 255.05Q), Florida Stowes. No
action shall be instituted against Contractor or Surety under this Bond after the time limits set forth in
Section 255.05, Florido Statutes.

Page24 of3l



IN WINESS WHEREOF, this inshument is executed this the _ day of

WHEN THE CONTRACTOR IS AN INDIVIDUAL:

Contractor
Name:

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:

20

(Witness)

(Name and Address)

(V/ihess)

(Name and Address)

WHEN THE CONTRACTOR OPERATES UNDER A TRADE NAME:

Contractor
Name:
BusinessName:

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:

(Witness)

(Name and Address)

(Witness)

(Name and Address)

Page 25 of3l



WHEN THE CONTRACTOR IS A CORPORATION

Contractor
Name:
Its:
CorporationName:

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence ot

Corporate Seal

(Corporate Secretary)
Name:

SURETY

Surety
Name:
Its:

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence ofl

(Witness) (Name and Address)

(Witness) (Name and Address)

ATTORNEY.IN.F'ACT

Name:

NOTE t: Swety shall provide evidence af signature authority, i.e., a certífied copy of Power of
Attorney.

NOTE 2: If both the Principal and Surety are Corporations, the respective Corporate Seals shall
be affaed and attached.

NOTE 3: Surety shall include evidence that Agent/Attorney-in-Fact ìs licensed in Florida.

Page 26 of3l



IMPORTA¡IT: Surety companies executing BONDS must appear on the Treasury
Department's most current list (Circular 570 as amended) and be authorized to transact
business in the State of X'lorida.

ATTACH a certified copy of Power-of-Attorney appointing individual Attomey-in-Fact for
execution of Bond on behalf of Surety.

Page27 of3l



Per{orrlance Bond

BondNo.

This Bond must be recorded by Contractor and a certifred copy provided to the City before
payment will be made by the City.

BY THIS BOND (the "Bond"), W" llnsett Na¡qS:. Address and Telephone Nor) as principal (the

"Conffactor'), and (lnsgrt Name. Address and Telephone No.) as surety (the "Surety'), are bound to
the City of Marathon, a Florida municþal corporation whose address is 9805 Overseas Highway,
Marathon, Florida 33050, þhone number: (305) 743-00331 (the ooCity"), in the amount of 

-
i"läi,l",'*r;o#","?ti,.,:":i:i,",i:

administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, with reference to a written Agreement
entered into by Conhactor and City, for the following:

Agreement Title:
AgreementNo.:
Agreement Date:

THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that if the Contractor:

l. Performs said Agreement in accordance with its terms and conditions, the Agreement
being made a part of this Bond by reference, at the times and in the manner prescribed

in the Agreement; and

2. Pays City all losses, damages (direct and consequential, including delay and liquidated
damages), expenses, costs, and attorney's fees, including appellate proceedings, that City
sustains because of a default by Contractor under the Agreement; and

3. Pays City all other amounts due City by Contractor because of a default by Contractor
under the Agreement; and

4. Performs the guarantee of all Work and materials fumished under the Agreement for the

time specified in the Agreement;

THEN THIS BOND IS VOID, OTHERWISE, IT REMAINS IN FULL FORCE.

Any changes in or under the Agreement Documents and compliance or noncompliance with any

formalities connected with the Agreement or with the changes, do not affect Sr.uety's obligation under
this Bond. Surety hereby waives notice of any alteration, change or extension of time to the

Agreement made by the City.

No action shall be instituted under this Bond after the time limits set forth in Section 255.05, Florida
Statutes.

Page 28 of3 I



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument is executed this the _ day of

WHEN THE CONTRACTOR TS AN IITIDIVIDUAL:

Contractor
Name:

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:

20

(Witrcss)

(Name and Address)

(Witness)

(Name and Address)

WHEN THE CONTRACTOR OPERATES T.INDER A TRADE NAME:

Contractor
Name:
BusinessName:

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:

(Witness)

(Name and Address)

(Witness)

(Narne and Address)

Page29 of3l



WHEN THE CONTRACTOR IS A CORPORATION:

Contractor
Name:
Its:
Corporation Name:

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:

Coqporate Seal

(Corporate Secretary)
Name:

SURETY

Surety
Name:
Its:

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:

(Witness) (Name and Address)

(Witress) (Name and Address)

ATTORNEY.IN-FACT

Name:

NOTE I: Surety shall provide evídence of signature authority, í.e., a certiJìed copy of Power of
Attorney.

NOTE 2: lf both the Principal and Surety are Corporatiorx, the respective Corporate Seals shall be

affaed and attached.

NOTE 3: Surety shall include evidence lhat Agent/Attorney-in-Fact is licensed in Florida.

Page 30 of3 I



IMPORTANT: Surety companies executing BONDS must appe¡r on the Treasury
Departmentfs most current list (Circular 570 as amended) and be authorized to transact
business in the State of Florida

ATTACH a certified copy of Power-of-Attomey appointing individual Attomey-in-Fact for
execution of Bond on behalf of Surety.

END OF SECTION
SECTION 00500

\824r90\l -# 19289Mv4
aulß Page 31 of3l


