
Sponsored by: Lindsey

CITY OF MARATHON, F'LORIDA
RESOLUTION 2016-107

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING A CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER
WITH MIKE HAACK EXCAVATINGO INC' FOR THE ROADWAY
IMPROVEMENTS, AVENUE r,L", COCO PLUM IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO
EXCEED $32,513.48; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE
THE FINAL CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER AND EXPEND BUDGETED
FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN
EFFECTIVE DATE

\ryHEREAS, the City of Marathon (the "City") awarded the contract for "Roadway
Improvements Avenue L, Coco Plum" (the "Project") on April12,2016 by Resolution in the amount
of $331,318.13; and

WHEREAS, the final change order is found to be reasonable for the additional work
requested by City staff and provided by Mike Haack Excavating, Inc, in the amount of $32,513.48;
and

WHEREAS, the City wishes except this final change order, which will enable the City to
complete Avenue L to include sewer main and lateral connections, storm water infrastructure and
asphalt roadway improvements.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1.

reference.
The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this

Section 2. The contract attached hereto as Exhibit "A", together with such non-material
changes as may be acceptable to the City Manager and approved as to form and legality by the City
Attomey is hereby approved. The City Manager is authorized to execute the contract and expend
budgeted funds on behalf of the City.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.



PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS t Snd DAy OF NOVEMBER, 2016.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Daniel Zieg,

t t

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

Bartus, Coldiron, Cook, Senmartin, Zieg
None
None
None

ATTEST:

W
Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE
AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

tyA



Exhibit "A" to change order Resolution

EXHIBIT'úCÐ
CHANGE ORDER

CHANGE ORDER NO. 02 (final)

TO: City of Marathon

PROJECT: Roadway Improvements, Avenue L, Coco Plum

CONTRACTOR: Mike Haack Excavating, Inc.

DATE: October 24,2016

This Change Order will authorize the following change to the Agreement:

The Work as set forth in the Agreement is hereby amended to include the items set
forth on Exhibit í1" attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof.

This Change Order constitutes full, final, and complete compensation to the Contractor for all costs,
expenses, overhead, and profit, and any damages, and/or time adjustments of every kind that the
Contractor may incur in connection with the above referenced changes in the Work, and any other
effect on any of the V/ork under the Agreement. The Contractor acknowledges and agrees that (a)
the Contract Price of $?.?1'"ãJ $.,,11 under the Agreement will be changed by this Change Order, and
(b) the schedule for performance of Work will be unchanged by this Change Order. Contractor
expressly waives any claims for any additional compensation, damages or time extensions in
connection with the above-referenced changes. Except as herein or heretofore expressly modified,
all terms of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and shall cover the performance of,
and payment for, any work authorized hereunder. Any defined terms not defined in this Change
Order shall have the meanings set forth in the Agreement.

By signing below the parties indicate acceptance of this Change Order as set forth herein.

ÇONSENT OF SURETY TO CHANGE ORpFR
ïh*'St¡¡çty*Agqges th.elthis ehanga prdpr is ¡ot a 9,4{çlinpj"pf1ange",ând if the_ Çhangqgidcr inclu4p"q
an in-gçase in tþE,-Cqntract +mpu¡t" th.flr the Benal."qf.nou*lf.gt.theJqffn1enl gnd performaneg bond
issued for this Contract is inçreeEed by the dolla¡ arrrount of rhis Çhange Order.

(Seal)
Surety's Name and Corporate Seal



Ctty of Mrnthon Mlke Haack Ercrvetlng Inc.

Cl¡rirtoúø FIn¡ßk

VPof Ficld OPs

By:
Nanre:

Tirle:

By:
Name:

Title:



City of Marathon

By:
Name:

Title: .,.,,.-,,, , .Citv M"ægsr... .. . ,.,,,,,,,,... ,.-

Mike l{aack Excavating, Inc.

Christonher Haack

VP of Field OPs

Charles I.i
By:
Name:

Title:



Exhibit "l"

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY

THE FOLLOWING CHANGES ARE MADE TO THE AGREEMENT DOCUMENTS:

(l)
(2)
(3)
(4)

Original Contract Price
Current Contract Price (Adiusted by Previous
Total Proposed Change in Contract Price
New Contract Price (Item 2 + Item 3)
Original Contract Time
Proposed Uhange in Contract'l:ime
Çurrent Contraét Time (Actjusted by Previous
Totäl Proposed Change ià Cäntract fime
New Contract Time (Item 6 * Item 7)
Original Contract Substantial Completion Date
New Contract Substantial Completion Date

18.13

(5)
(6)
(6)
(7\
(8)
(e)
(r 0)

This Change Order is necessary to cover changes in the Work to be performed under this
Agreement. Except as may be modified herein all of the provisions of the Agreement apply
to and govern all Work under this Chanse Order.

Y

Item
No. Description

Current
Contract
Amount

Additive
Change

Deductive
Change

Net Change
Contract

Price

Net Change
Contract Time

l. 'lbtal
Contract

Price
s364,546.t3 932,513.48 $0.00 $32,513.48 0 days

'l'otal $32,513.48 0 days



The Change Order is a result o
Installation of a hvdrant on the existinu waterline on Avenue L- nreviouslv
installed and acceoted bv FKAA.
Reloenfion of Tvne-F. Cnfch Rnsin sn chanse bv Citv
Additional Rin-Ran drre tn ¡lnder on orisinal bid form- Actual
ouantitv insfallerl was212.7 5 tons

The cost breakdown is as follows:

WORK ITEM DESCRIPTION PRICE
Add Hydrant ri8.85U.U{)

s
litormwater $udsolì $;3.415.UU

t;
bzu.248.48
$
$
$

TOTAL ti32,513.48



MËNT}OäA BOULÐEHS, INC.
8781 HW 142nd Street

Miami, FL 330f I
(786)41 2-8609 Fax(305')828-497 4
mendozabsu lders @ ea rth I in lr. net

STATEMEFIT OF ACCOUHT

Customer: Mike Haack Excavating, lnc.
P.O. Box 430725
Big Pine Key, FL 33043

Project: Avenue L Roadway lmprovements - City of Marathon

Material Job Total

Boulders (6'-12") 212.75 Tons

é 14,11 &'fr Wlra & fi# ##f
.d" ti{7

, i

lqa . oll Tür,
q A, 60 T4;ttrd

It0 ' 
e4 fin

..THANK YOU''


